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DOCKET NO. 20-035-04 

 
CLARIFICATION TO NOVEMBER 12, 2020 

AMENDED SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
ISSUED: November 20, 2020 

 
 On November 12, 2020, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued an Amended 

Scheduling Order and Notice of Electronic Hearing (“Amended Scheduling Order”) in this 

docket. The Amended Scheduling Order contained some language regarding closing statements 

that caused confusion for parties. The PSC wishes to provide clarification on the following 

issues: 

1. The PSC intends to hear closing statements from attorneys for the parties in this docket 

on Friday, December 4, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. Witnesses do not need to be present for the 

hearing. The hearing will be conducted via Google Meet using the same connection 

information as the evidentiary hearings in this docket and will also be live streamed 

through the PSC YouTube channel. 

2. Both legal briefs and closing statements are allowed as detailed in the Amended 

Scheduling Order, but are not mandatory. 

3. Only parties who provide legal briefs will be allowed to provide closing statements. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 20, 2020. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#316486 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 20, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Jacob McDermott (jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com) 
Ajay K. Kumar (ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Cameron Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com) 
D. Matthew Moscon (matt.moscon@stoel.com) 
Lauren Shurman (lauren.shurman@stoel.com)  
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)  
Stephen W. Chriss (stephen.chriss@walmart.com)  
Walmart, Inc. 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
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Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. (kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. (jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com) 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
Richard A. Baudino (rbaudino@jkenn.com) 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
The Kroger Co. 
 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James Dodge Russell & Stephens PC 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
US Magnesium, LLC 
 
Irion A. Sanger (irion@sanger-law.com) 
Joni Sliger (joni@sanger-law.com) 
Sanger Law, PC 
 
Bryce Dalley (rbd@fb.com) 
Brian Dickman (bdickman@newgenstrategies.net) 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com)  
Christopher F. Benson (chris.benson@utah.edu) 
Katie Carreau (Katie.carreau@legal.utah.edu) 
University of Utah 
 
Scott Dunbar (sdunbar@keyesfox.com) 
Matthew Deal (matthew.deal@chargepoint.com) 
ChargePoint, Inc. 
 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
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Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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